
03602-15 A1 

 

 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO STANDARD CONTRACT 

BETWEEN COUNTY OF SOLANO AND THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 

CALIFORNIA ON BEHALF OF UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA DAVIS HEALTH 
 

This First Amendment is made on June 15, 2017, between the COUNTY OF SOLANO, a political 

subdivision of the State of California ("County") and The Regents of the University of California on behalf of 

University of California Davis Health ("Contractor"). 

 

1.    Recitals 

 

A.  The parties entered into a Contract dated November 1, 2014 (the “Contract”), in which Contractor 

agreed to provide community outreach and education. 

 

B.    The County now needs to modify the Scope of Work, Budget, Special Terms and Conditions and 

extend the term of the Contract. 

 

C. This First Amendment represents an increase of $139,315 of the Contract. 

 

D. The parties agree to amend the Contract as set forth below. 

 

2.    Agreement 

 

A.  Term of Contract 

 

 Section 2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: “The term of this Contract is November 1, 2014 

to June 30, 2018.” 

 

B. Amount of Contract 

 

 Section 3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: “The maximum amount of this Contract is 

$676,921.” 

 

C. Scope of Work 

 

Exhibit A is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the Scope of Work attached to and incorporated 

by this reference as Exhibit A-1. 

 

D. Budget 

 

(1) Exhibit B-1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the Budget attached to and 

incorporated by this reference as Exhibit B-1-1. 

 

(2) Exhibit B is amended in part to replace the following to the Method of Payment: 

 

 1.   Method of Payment 

 

C. Contractor must request approval for transfers between budget line items, which are 

set forth in Exhibit B-1, when the cumulative amount of such transfers exceed 10% of 

the total Contract amount.  Requests for transfers between budget line items must be 

presented to the County on the County’s “Budget Modification Request Form”.  Budget 

line item transfers that exceed 10% of the total Contract amount may be made only upon 

prior written approval of County, which approval may be withheld in the sole and 

absolute discretion of County.  County may authorize the addition of budget line items 

for transfers under this section, except for indirect costs and capital expenditures 

(equipment or real property), provided that the line item added does not substantially 

change the scope of services to be provided under this Contract and does not increase 

the contract amount.   

 

 





 

The Regents of the University of California on behalf of University of California Davis Health 

03602-15 A1 

County of Solano                  Exhibit A-1 

Standard Contract                                                                       Scope of Work 

Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 
EXHIBIT A-1 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

I. PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

The Regents of the University of California on behalf of University of California Davis Health, on behalf 

of its Davis campus, a California educational institution, (“Contractor”) shall provide consultation 

services for the Early Treatment Psychosis Program for the County of Solano, a political subdivision of 

the State of California (the “County”). Contractor shall provide technical assistance; training and 

supervision to the local contracted Early Treatment Psychosis program provider who will provide early 

identification and comprehensive treatment for individuals ages 12-30who have experienced their first 

psychotic break. Services are outlined in the Solano County Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) 

Integrated Three-Year Plan for Fiscal Years (FY) 2014/17 and FY 2017/20. 

II. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

1. PROGRAM SPECIFIC ACTIVITIES 

A. Provide supervised training and technical support in order for the partner agency to 

effectively implement the elements of the Early Treatment Psychosis Program. 

Contractor shall provide training on the following components. 

i. Community outreach and education - Didactic and supervised experience 

providing outreach and education presentations to various community providers, 

including schools, community mental health providers, community 

organizations, and hospitals. 

ii. Screening and assessment tools - Diagnostic Assessment Training, including 

didactics and supervision, for structured assessments of psychosis and psychosis 

risk, psychosocial functioning, and suicide risk on the SCID, SIPS, GAF, 

GFS/R, CGI-SCH, and CSSRS. 

iii. Supportive education and employment - Didactic and supervision (provided by 

Crossroads Diversified, Inc.) sessions on how to engage and provide supported 

employment/education services to youth/adults with early psychosis. 

iv. Individual treatment and psychotherapy- Didactics and supervision regarding 

engagement and use of evidence-based practices, such as Cognitive Behavioral 

Therapy (CBT) for psychosis, with youth/adults and their families. 

v. Group Interventions, including Multi-Family Group, Family Support Group, 

Substance Abuse Management and Peer Support - Didactics and supervision 

regarding engagement and use of evidence-based group practices for 

youth/adults and their families. 

vi. Psychiatric Medication Management - Training in medication management of 

youth/adults with early psychosis. 

vii. Peer and Family Advocacy- Didactics and supervision regarding the integration 

of Peer and Family Partners within the clinic’s daily practice 

B. Program administration - Training and support for program development, clinic services 

flow, staffing, documentation, discharge planning and referrals to ongoing care. 

C. Outcome Evaluations-Contractor shall provide support for the partner agency to collect 

data regarding program participants, progress in treatment and outcome evaluations.  

i. Train on, and implement validated tool to measure program efficacy and 

consumer progress.  

ii. Develop a data tracking system to track outcomes.  

iii. Train partner agency to regularly run data and analyze performance outcomes. 

iv. Work collaboratively to address any barriers identified through data analysis.   

 

 



 

The Regents of the University of California on behalf of University of California Davis Health 

03602-15 A1 

County of Solano                  Exhibit A-1 

Standard Contract                                                                       Scope of Work 

Page 2 of 6 
 

2. GENERAL ACTIVITIES  

A. Support the treatment program to provide mental health services that are strengths-

based, person-centered, safe, effective, timely and equitable; supported by friends and 

the community; with an emphasis on promoting wellness and recovery. 

B. Support the treatment program to ensure that service frequency is individualized and 

based upon the need of each consumer and in accordance with the County MHP level of 

care system. 

C. Support the treatment program to make coordination of service care an integral part of 

service delivery which includes providing education and support to consumers/family 

members as well as consulting with community partners including but not limited to: 

other mental health providers, physical care providers, schools (if appropriate), etc. 

D. Support the treatment program to maintain documentation/charting according to industry 

standards. 

E. Participate in County Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) planning activities as 

requested to include the MHSA Partner meeting, stakeholder planning meetings, etc.  

F. Include in all media related to the scope of work of program funded activities by this 

Contract and provided to the public, a reference to the Solano County Board of 

Supervisors, Health and Social Services and the Mental Health Services Act as the 

sponsors and funding source. When logos are used on your material please include a 

copy of the County seal as well as the MHSA logo. These materials will be made 

available to you at your request.  

3. PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

A. Screening and assessments - Trainees will reach a minimum of 80% diagnostic 

agreement on the Structural Clinical Interview for DSM Disorders (SCID)  and SIPS 

and ICCs indicating average concordance of .80 on rating scales. 

B. Trainer performance – trainers shall be rated by trainees with an overall rating of 

“excellent” or “good” collectively on trainer performance evaluations. 

4. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

a. Collect, compile and submit quarterly MHSA agreed upon contract deliverables and 

client demographic data unless granted an extension by the County Contract Manager or 

designee. 

b. Submit the quarterly Service Delivery Reporting Form which includes: 

i. Number of unduplicated individuals trained. 

ii. Number of services provided per specific program activities. 

c. Submit the quarterly Demographic Report Form to include demographic categories 

determined by MHSA regulations which include: 

i. Age group  

ii. Race  

iii. Ethnicity 

iv. Primary Languages 

v. Sexual orientation  

vi. Gender assigned sex at birth 

vii. Current gender identity 

viii. Disability status  

ix. Veteran status  

d. For Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) funded contracts: Per Title 9 CCR Section 

3560.010 Contractor shall collect and report demographic data will include outreach and 

prevention activities as well as early intervention activities.  Contractor will support 

treatment program to collect demographics for: 

i. Participants of prevention activities including trainings, support groups, 

outreach events, etc.  

ii. Consumers served in prevention and early intervention programs. 



 

The Regents of the University of California on behalf of University of California Davis Health 

03602-15 A1 

County of Solano                  Exhibit A-1 

Standard Contract                                                                       Scope of Work 

Page 3 of 6 
 

e. Prepare a biannual and annual evaluation of program activities, submitted by January 

15th and July 15th of each contract year including aggregated data and narrative reports 

on program deliverables. The following information should be included: 

i. Compilation of all biannual/annual data. 

ii. Narrative of collaborative aspects of the program, if applicable. 

iii. Agreed upon client outcomes and benchmarks for success. 

iv. Any challenges or barriers to the provision of services. 

5. CONTRACT MONITORING MEETINGS 

A. Contractor shall attend quarterly contract monitor meetings with the County Contract 

Manager or designee. Contractor shall ensure that staff providing program oversight and 

management attend quarterly meetings. 

6. PATIENTS RIGHTS 

A. Patient rights shall be observed by Contractor as provided in Welfare and Institutions 

Code section 5325 and Title 9 of the California Code of Regulations, HITECH, and any 

other applicable statutes and regulations. County’s Patients’ Rights advocate will be 

given access to clients, and facility personnel to monitor Contractor’s compliance with 

said statutes and regulation. 

B. Freedom of Choice: County shall inform individuals receiving mental health services, 

including patients or guardians of children/adolescents, verbally or in writing that: 

i. Acceptance and participation in the mental health system is voluntary and shall 

not be considered a prerequisite for access to other community services. 

ii. They retain the right to access other Medi-Cal or Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal 

reimbursable services and have the right to request a change of provider, staff 

persons, therapist and/or case manager. 

7. CULTURAL COMPETENCE 

Contractor shall ensure the delivery of culturally and linguistically appropriate services to 

consumers by adhering to the following: 

A. Contractor shall provide services pursuant to this agreement in accordance with current 

State Statutory, regulatory and Policy provisions related to cultural and linguistic 

competence as defined in California State Department of Mental Health (DMH) 

Information Notice No: 97-14, “Addendum for Implementation Plan for Phase II 

Consolidation of Medi-Cal Specialty Mental Health Services-Cultural Competence Plan 

Requirements,” and the Solano County Mental Health Plan Cultural Competence Policy. 

Specific statutory, regulatory and policy provisions are referenced in Attachment A of 

DMH Information Notice No: 97-14, which is incorporated by this reference.  

B. Agencies which provide mental health services to Medi-Cal beneficiaries under Contract 

with Solano County are required to participate as requested in the development and 

implementation of specific Solano County Cultural Competence Plan provisions 

including, but not limited to: 

i. Develop and assure compliance with administrative and human resource policy 

and procedural requirements to support the hiring and retention of a diverse 

workforce. 

ii. Provide culturally sensitive service provision including assurance of language 

access through availability of bilingual staff or interpreters and culturally 

appropriate evaluation, diagnosis, treatment and referral services.  

C. Provision of Services in Preferred Language: 

i. Contractor shall provide services in the preferred language of the consumer 

and/or family member with the intent to provide linguistically appropriate 

mental health services per ACA 1557 45 CFR 92, nondiscrimination in 

healthcare programs. This may include American Sign Language (ASL). This 

can be accomplished by a bilingual clinician or the assistance of an interpreter. 



 

The Regents of the University of California on behalf of University of California Davis Health 

03602-15 A1 

County of Solano                  Exhibit A-1 

Standard Contract                                                                       Scope of Work 

Page 4 of 6 
 

The interpreter may not be a family member unless the consumer or family 

expressly refuses the interpreter provided. 

ii. Contractor shall ensure that all staff members are trained on how to access 

interpreter services. 

iii. All informational materials, legal forms and clinical documents that the 

consumer or family member may review and/or sign shall be provided in the 

consumer/family member’s preferred language whenever possible.  

iv. Contractor shall at a minimum provide translation of written informational 

materials, legal forms, clinical documents, in the County’s threshold language of 

Spanish for Spanish-preferred consumers and/or family members.  

D. Cultural Competence Training: 

i. Contractor shall ensure that all employees who are providing services in 

the conduct of the performance of the Scope of Work under this 

Agreement complete at least one training in cultural competency per 

year. 
ii. Contractor will provide evidence, including sign in sheets, training syllabi, 

certificates of completion, and tracking sheets based on organizational charts, of 

Contractor staff receiving compliance training to County Quality Improvement 

annually. 

iii. Contractor shall ensure that interpretation services utilized for communications 

or treatment purposes are provided by interpreters who receive regular cultural 

competence and linguistic appropriate training. Training specifically in terms 

often used in the mental health field is recommended.  

E. Participate in County and agency sponsored training programs to improve the quality of 

services to the diverse population in Solano County. 

8. QUALITY IMPROVEMENT ACTIVITIES 

A. Problem Resolution: 

i. Contractor shall adopt and implement the County Health and Social Services 

Department, Behavioral Health Division’s Problem Resolution process.  

1. The County Problem Resolution process includes Grievance, Appeal, 

and Expedited Appeals, as stipulated in County policy ADM141 

Beneficiary Problem Resolution Process – Grievances, ADM142 

Beneficiary Problem Resolution Process – Appeals, ADM143 

Beneficiary Problem Resolution Process – Expedited Appeals, ADM132 

Request to Change Service Provider, and AAA210 Beneficiary Right of 

a Second Opinion. 

a. Contractor is not a direct mental health service provider under 

the Mental Health Plan and therefore is not required to adhere 

to the Appeal, Expedited Appeal Process, Request to Change 

Service Provider or Beneficiary Right of a Second Opinion 

processes.  

ii. Contractor duties regarding Problem Resolution include, but are not limited to, 

the following: 

1. Contractor shall post County notices and make available County forms 

and other materials informing consumers of their right to file a 

grievance and appeal. Required materials include the following 

brochures: “Beneficiary Rights & Problem Resolution Guide” 

“Compliment/Suggestion Form”, “Grievance Form”, e and the “Mental 

Health Service Act Issues Form”. Contractor shall aid consumers in 

filing a grievance when requested and shall not retaliate in any manner 

against anyone who files a grievance. 

2. Contractor shall forward all Problem Resolution Process brochures 

written and completed by or on behalf of a consumer of the MHP to 



 

The Regents of the University of California on behalf of University of California Davis Health 

03602-15 A1 

County of Solano                  Exhibit A-1 

Standard Contract                                                                       Scope of Work 

Page 5 of 6 
 

County Quality Improvement, immediately but no later than 24 hours 

from receipt, whether or not Contractor has resolved the problem.  

3. Contractor shall communicate and collaborate directly with the County 

Quality Improvement Problem Resolution Coordinator to provide any 

additional information needed regarding any follow up actions to 

investigate/resolve the problem identified through the problem 

resolution process.  

B. Serious Incident Reports (SIRs): 

i. Contractor will communicate the occurrence of serious incidents to the County 

by completing an official County Serious Incident Report form following the 

process outlined in County policy ADM-1.10 Serious Incident Reporting, 

including but not limited to the following: 

ii. Contractor shall verbally notify County Quality Improvement immediately but 

no later than 4 hours after a serious incident. 

iii. Contractor shall fax the written SIR to County Quality Improvement within 24 

hours of the incident or sooner.  

iv. Contractor shall communicate directly with the County Quality Improvement 

designee to provide any additional information needed regarding the reported 

incident. 

v. Contractor and County Behavioral Health Administration/ Quality Improvement 

shall discuss and develop recommendations to achieve more desired outcomes 

in the future.  

vi. Data breaches or security incidents are required to be reported to both County 

Quality Improvement and COUNTY HSS Compliance Unit concurrently 

immediately upon discovery and no later than 24 hours. 

C. Contractor will work with partner agency to ensure monitoring safety and effectiveness 

of medication practices.  If Contractor provides medication services, Contractor will 

establish official policy for monitoring medication practices, including operating a 

Medication Prescriber peer review process. Contractor policy will specifically address 

procedures Contractor utilizes to monitor prescribing to children and youth. 

i. Given partner agency does provide medication services Contract can consult 

with partner agency on building protocols given a component of the training 

provided by Contractor includes psychiatric medication management. 

D. Compliance Investigations: 

i. At any time during normal business hours and as often as the County may deem 

necessary, Contractor shall make available to County, State or Federal officials 

for examination all of its records with respect to all matters covered by this 

Agreement. Additionally, Contractor will permit County, State or Federal 

officials to audit, examine and make excerpts or transcripts from such records, 

and to make audits of all invoices, materials, payrolls, records of personnel, 

information regarding consumers receiving services, and other data relating to 

all matters covered by this Agreement. 

9. CONFIDENTIALITY OF MENTAL HEALTH RECORDS 

A. Contractor warrants that Contractor is knowledgeable of Welfare and Institutions Code 

section 5328 respecting confidentiality of records. County and Contractor shall maintain 

the confidentiality of any information regarding consumers (or their families) receiving 

Contractor's services. Contractor may obtain such information from application forms, 

interviews, tests or reports from public agencies, counselors or any other source. 

Without the consumer’s written permission, Contractor shall divulge such information 

only as necessary for purposes related to the performance or evaluation of services 

provided pursuant to this Contract, and then only to those persons having responsibilities 

under this Contract, including those furnishing services under Contractor through 

subcontracts. 



 

The Regents of the University of California on behalf of University of California Davis Health 

03602-15 A1 

County of Solano                  Exhibit A-1 

Standard Contract                                                                       Scope of Work 

Page 6 of 6 
 

B. Contractor and staff will be responsible for only accessing consumer data from the 

County’s electronic health record for consumers for which they have open episodes of 

care and for which individual staff have a specific business purpose for accessing. All 

attempts to access consumer data that do not meet those requirements will be considered 

data breaches and Contractor is responsible for reporting such breaches to County 

Quality Improvement and HSS Department Compliance unit immediately or within 4 

hours of discovery. 

C. In the event of a breach or security incident by contractor or contractor’s staff, any 

damages or expenses incurred shall be at the expense of the contractor.  

 

III. COUNTY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

1. Provide technical assistance in the form of phone consultations, site visits and meetings to   

address challenges in implementation and performance of the Contract. 

2. Providing feedback on performance measures objectives in a timely manner to seek a proactive 

solution.  

3. Develop reporting forms not otherwise detailed in this Contract in coordination with Contractor. 

4. Providing feedback on fiscal performance and process budget modifications and contract 

amendments as appropriate. 

 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 



   

 The Regents of the University of California on behalf of University of California Davis Health 

03602-15 A1 

County of Solano    Exhibit B-1-1 

Standard Contract          Budget 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

EXHIBIT B-1-1 
May 1, 2017 - June 30, 2017 

 

DIRECT COSTS 

For Service Delivery of Contracted Services 

          

          

A. Personnel Expenses 

Job Title FTE  Total ($) 

Director .01  4,316 

Administrative Director  .076  8,769 

Education/Training Specialist  .45  43,710 

Outcomes Analyst .50  27,216 

    Total Salaries     84,011 

    Total Fringe Benefits (38%)  31,019 

Total Personnel Expenses (Salaries + Fringe Benefits)                                                                                $115,030 

          

B. Operation Expenses 

Line Item   Total ($) 

Crossroads Diversified Services, Inc.   1,200 

Training Materials      519 

Travel      

 

9,096 

Total Operation Expenses     $10,815 

          

          

C. Indirect Expenses 

 %  Total($) 

School of Medicine Dean’s Tax and 

Department Overhead 27.7%  34,859 

Total Indirect Expenses   $34,859 

 

          

TOTAL BUDGET        $160,704          

 



 

The Regents of the University of California on behalf of University of California Davis Health 

03602-15 A1 

County of Solano              Exhibit B-1-1 

Standard Contract                                      Budget 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B-1-1 

July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018 

 

DIRECT COSTS 

For Service Delivery of Contracted Services 

          

          

A. Personnel Expenses 

Job Title FTE  Total ($) 

Director 0.01  4,316 

Administrative Director  0.05  6,250 

Education/Training Specialist 0.3  33,600 

Outcomes Analyst 0.4  35,155 

    Total Salaries   79,321 

Total Fringe Benefits (39.4%)                                                                                                                            31,190 

 Total Personnel Expenses (Salaries + Fringe Benefits)  $110,511 

          

B. Operation Expenses 

Line Item   Total($) 

Crossroads Diversified Services, Inc.   0 

Training Materials      500 

Travel      

 

12,000 

Total Operation Expenses     $12,500 

          

          

C. Indirect Expenses 

 %  Total 

School of Medicine Dean’s Tax and 

Department Overhead 28.7%  35,304 

Total Indirect Expenses   $35,304 

 

          

TOTAL BUDGET        $158,315          



 

The Regents of the University of California on behalf of University of California Davis Health 

03602-15 A1 

County of Solano                  Exhibit D-1 

Standard Contract              Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

 

 
EXHIBIT D-1 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 

1.         CONTRACT EXTENSION 

 Notwithstanding Sections 2 and 3 of the Standard Contract, and unless terminated by either party 

prior to contract termination date, at County’s sole election, this Contract may be extended for up to 90 

days beyond the contract termination date to allow for continuation of services and sufficient time to 

complete a novation or renewal contract.  In the event that this Contract is extended, compensation for 

the extension period shall not exceed $39,579. 

 

2.         DRUG FREE WORKPLACE 

Contractor shall execute the form attached as Exhibit D-1. 

 
3.         CHILD/ADULT ABUSE 

 Contractor shall execute the forms attached as Exhibits D-2 and D-3. 

 

4. HIPAA COMPLIANCE-COVERED ENTITY TO COVERED ENTITY 

 County and Contractor each consider and represent themselves as covered entities as defined by 

the U.S. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act and agree to use and disclose protected 

health information as required by law. County and Contractor acknowledge that the exchange of 

protected health information between them is only for treatment, payment, and health care operations. 

 










